Resolution #2020 Move to Adopt Local Law # of 2020- "A Local Law Abolishing the Elective Office of Highway Superintendent and Creating the Appointed Office of Highway Superintendent of the Town of Enfield"
On Motion of
Seconded by
WHEREAS , upon proper notice a Public Hearing was held on the 22 nd day of July, 2020 where all persons wishing to speak regarding proposed Local Law # of 2020 were heard by the Enfield Town Board, and
WHEREAS, after consideration of all information presented and available, it is the determination of the Enfield Town Board that the Town will be best served by abolishing the Elected office of the Highway Superintendent and creating the Appointive office of Highway Superintendent of the Town of Enfield, New York, upon referendum and approval by the electors of the Town of Enfield at the General Election on November 3, 2020.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the Enfield Town Board hereby enacts Local Law No of 2020, a Local Law Abolishing the Elective Office of Highway Superintendent and Creating the Appointed Office of Highway Superintendent of the Town of Enfield, New York.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State and after approval of a majority of the electors voting thereon, in accordance with the requirements of Municipal Home Rule Law §23, at the General Election on November 3, 2020.
Duly put to a vote:
Councilperson Virginia Bryant Councilperson Robert Lynch Councilperson Mimi Mehaffey Councilperson Stephanie Redmond Town Supervisor Beth McGee